AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 624-S1211 AMENDMENT I

THIS AMENDMENT I to that Agreement for Services 624-S1211, made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County") and Star View Adolescent Center, Inc., a California corporation qualified to conduct business in the State of California whose principal place of business is 4025 West 226th Street, Torrance, CA 90505 (mailing: 1501 Hughes Way, Suite 150, Long Beach, CA 90810) (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor") whose Agent for Service of Process is Ed Hoefle, 4025 W 226th Street, Torrance, CA 90505.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Contractor has been engaged by County to provide twenty-four (24) hour residential services for County-authorized minors with serious emotional problems (hereinafter referred to as "Client" or "Clients") in accordance with Agreement for Services 624-S1211, dated September 4, 2012, incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to extend the term of the original Agreement, thereby amending Article II – Term, and increase the Not-to-Exceed amount of the Agreement, thereby amending Article II – Compensation for Services.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties do hereby agree that Agreement for Services 624-S1211 shall be amended a first time as follows:

1) ARTICLE II shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

ARTICLE II

Term: This Agreement shall cover the period of March 15, 2012 through March 31, 2017 unless earlier terminated pursuant to the provisions under the Articles titled "Fiscal Considerations" and "Default, Termination and Cancellation" herein.

- 2) <u>ARTICLE III, paragraph A shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows, and shall become effective upon final execution of this Amendment I to Agreement 624-S1211:</u>
- A. <u>Rates:</u> Rates for services provided in accordance with this Agreement shall be as set forth herein below. Any change to rates shall be modified by mutual consent, in accordance with the Article titled "Changes to Agreement" herein.

	N. BREEF	Rates by Fiscal Year (FY)		
COMMUNITY TREATMENT FACILITY	UNIT	FY 2011-12	FY 2012-13	FY 2013-14
Day Treatment	Day	\$202.43	\$217.61	\$221.96
Facility Charges ("CTF")	Day	\$177.19	\$177.19	\$177.19
AFDC Rates at RCL 14	Day	\$301.00	\$310.00	\$318.00
Case Management	Minute	\$2.02	\$2.17	\$2.21
Crisis Intervention	Minute	\$3.88	\$4.17	\$4.25
Medication Support	Minute	\$4.82	\$5.18	\$5.29
Therapeutic Behavioral Services	Minute	\$2.61	\$2.81	\$2.86
PSYCHIATRIC HEALTH				
FACILITY	UNIT	FY 2011-12	FY 2012-13	2013-14
Facility Charges	Day	\$612.47	\$627.78	\$640.34
Life Support	Day	\$95.00	\$95.00	\$95.00
**PHF Facility Charges for FY 20 Psychiatric Health Facilities.	13-14 shall	be the Daily Rate	set by the State of	of California for

3) ARTICLE III, paragraph D shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

D. <u>Not-to-Exceed</u>: Compensation for services provided under this Agreement shall be as noted below:

Time Period	Amount
3/15/12 - 3/14/13	\$250,000
3/15/13 - 3/31/14	\$170,000
4/1/14 - 3/31/15	\$170,000
4/1/15 - 3/31/16	\$170,000
4/1/16 - 3/31/17	\$170,000
Total Not-to-Exceed for term of this Agreement	\$930,000

Contractor's allowable services billed to County may vary by up to ten percent (10%) between fiscal year amounts shown above, provided any such variation does not change the total Not-to-Exceed amount of this Agreement.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of that Agreement 624-S1211 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

REQUESTING CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR CONCURRENCE:

Laura Walny, Acting Program Manager II Health and Human Services Agency

Dated: 6/28/13

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE:

By Janet Walker-Conroy, M.A., Interim Director Health and Human Services Agency

Dated: 7/1/13

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to that Agreement for Services 624-S1211 on the dates indicated below.

- - COUNTY OF EL DORADO - -

Dated: _____

Ву:_____

Ron Briggs, Chair Board of Supervisors "County"

ATTEST: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:___

Deputy Clerk

"Contractor"

-- CONTRACTOR--

STAR VIEW ADOLESCENT CENTER, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

By: Kent Dunlap, Senior Vice President

kgl

Dated: 7-9-13

Dated:

624-S1211, A1 12-1066 2B 3 of 3